Registered with the Registrar of Newspapers for India under No. 10410

பொருளடக்கம்



Registered No. PY/44/2018-20 WPP No. TN/PMG(CCR)/WPP-88/2018-20

CONTENTS

Dated: 16-7-2019

Price: ₹11-00

புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

Publiée par Autorité Published by Authority அதிகாரம் பெற்ற வெளியீடு ഖിയെ: ₹11-00 Prix: ₹ 11-00 Price: ₹ 11-00 எண் **புதுச்சே**ரி செவ்வாய்க்கிழமை 2019 இர ആരെ *ഥ്* 16 a No. **Poudouchéry** Mardi 16 **Juillet** 2019 (25 Asadha 1941) No. **Puducherry Tuesday** 16th July 2019

SOMMAIRES

பக்கம் Page Page Notifications du Gouvernement .. 518 Government Notifications .. 518 அரசு அறிவிக்கைகள் 518 Avis d'Adjudications .. 524 Tender Notices ஒப்ப அறிவிப்புகள் 524 .. 524 525 Etablissements dangereux .. 525 Dangerous establishments .. 525 ஆபத்தான நிறுவனங்கள் சாற்றறிக்கைகள் 526 Annonces .. 526 Announcements .. 526

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 40, Puducherry, dated 28th June 2019)

NOTIFICATION

The Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, is pleased to declare that the following Pondicherry Civil Service probationers have successfully completed the period of probation on the date noted against them and to appoint them substantively in Grade-II of Pondicherry Civil Service with effect from the date noted in Column (5):-

Sl. No.	Name of the Pondicherry Civil Service Officer	Date of appointment	Date of completion of probation	Date of confirmation
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Shri T. Sudhakar, Deputy Collector (Revenue) [North], Puducherry.	04-03-2016	03-03-2018	04-03-2018
2	Shri Shivraj Meena, Regional Administrator, Yanam.	09-05-2016	08-05-2018	09-05-2018
3	Shri Aman Sharma, Regional Administrator, Mahe.	26-05-2016	25-05-2018	26-05-2018
4	Shri M. Adharsh, Deputy Collector (Revenue), Karaikal.	11-10-2016	10-10-2018	11-10-2018

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

V. Jaisankar, Under Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EDUCATIONAL OFFICER, KARAIKAL

No. 692/CEO/KKL/E3(Exam.)/2019/1712.

Karaikal, the 01st July 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidate has lost his original SSLC Mark Certificate/Higher Secondary Examination Mark Certificates and beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificates. If, any one finds the original Mark Certificate(s), it/they may be sent to the Director, State Board of School Examinations (Sec), College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is/they are no longer valid.

Sl. No.	Name of the applicant	Register No., session and year	Serial No. of the mark certificate	School in which studied last
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Thiru Mohammed Salman Khan S	1616013 SSLC March 2011	9456659	SRVS National Higher Secondary School, Dharmapuram, Karaikal.
2	Thiru Mohammed Salman Khan S	538500 HSC March 2013	7970069	SRVS National Higher Secondary School, Dharmapuram, Karaikal.

A. ALLY,
Chief Educational Officer.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

No. 832/JD-IEC/2019.

Puducherry, the 01st July 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidate has lost her original Matric Mark Certificate beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificate. If, any one finds the original Mark Certificate, it may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations (Sec), College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is no longer valid.

S1. No.	Name of the applicant	Register No., session and year	Sl. No. of the Mark Certificate	School in which studied last
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1	Ms. M Ramya	907402, March 2008	_	St. Joseph of Culuny Higher Secondary School, Lawspet, Puducherry.

M. KUPPUSAMY,

Joint Director of School Education.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

OFFICE OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

No. 833/JD-IEC/2019.

Puducherry, the 01st July 2019.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following candidates have lost their original S.S.L.C Mark Certificate beyond the scope of recovery, the necessary steps have been taken to issue duplicate certificates. If, any one finds the original Mark Certificate(s), it/they may be sent to the Secretary, State Board of School Examinations (Sec), College Road, Chennai – 600 006 for cancellation, as it is/they are no longer valid.

Sl. No.	Name of the applicant	Register No., session and year	Sl. No. of the Mark Certificate	School in which studied last
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
	Thiru/Tmt./Selvi			
1	B Logesh	1660853, March 2017	_	Wiseman Higher Secondary School, Velrampet, Puducherry.
2	N Vaishnavi	479477, March 2003	_	Sri Sankar's Vidyalaya Higher Secondary School, Villianur, Puducherry.
3	V Muruga	324084, March 1996	_	Jeevanandam Higher Secondary School, Mudaliarpet, Puducherry.

M. KUPPUSAMY,

Joint Director of School Education.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 85/AIL/Lab./T/2019, Puducherry, dated 01st July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Government is of the opinion that an industrial dispute has arisen between the management of M/s. Mahe Co-operative Housing Society Limited, Mahe and Tmt. C.K. Lalitha, Mahe, over non-payment of bonus from the year 2011 in respect of the matter mentioned in the Annexure to this order;

And whereas, in the opinion of the Government, it is necessary to refer the said dispute for adjudication;

Now, therefore, by virtue of the authority delegated vide G.O. Ms. No. 20/91/Lab./L, dated 23-5-1991 of the Labour Department, Puducherry to exercise the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 (Central Act XIV of 1947), it is hereby directed by the Secretary to Government (Labour) that the said dispute be referred to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, for adjudication. The Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, shall submit the Award within 3 months from the date of issue of reference as stipulated under sub-section (2-A) of section 10 of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 and in accordance with rule 10-B of the Industrial Disputes (Central) Rules, 1957. The party raising the dispute shall file a statement of claim complete with relevant documents, list of reliance and witnesses to the Industrial Tribunal, Puducherry, within 15 days of the receipt of the order of reference and also forward a copy of such statement to each one of the opposite parties involved in the dispute.

ANNEXURE

- (a) Whether the dispute raised by Tmt. C.K. Lalitha, Mahe, against the management of M/s. Mahe Co-operative Housing Society Limited, Mahe, over non-payment of bonus from the year 2011 is justified or not? If justified, what relief she is entitled to?
- (b) To compute the relief if any, awarded in terms of money if, it can be so computed?

(By order)

S. MOUTTOULINGAM, Under Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY HOME DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 57, Puducherry, dated 2nd July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, the following Pondicherry Police Service Officers of Police Department, Puducherry, are admitted into retirement with effect from the afternoon of 31-07-2019.

Sl. No.	Name of the Pondicherry Police Service Officer	Present Designation
(1)	(2)	(3)
1 Sh	ri Inty Ramachandra Mohan	Superintendent of Police (Home Guards).
2 Sh	ri Konda Venkateswara Rao	Superintendent of Police (Headquarters).

(By order)

F.P. VERBINA JAYARAJ, Under Secretary to Government (Home).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 12880/Lab./AIL/G/2009/671.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 17/Lab./AIL/G/2017, dated 12-10-2017, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Taxis and Auto rickshaws" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 292 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 16 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Taxis and Auto rickshaws in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 743 per month.

P. JAWAHAR, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 1056/AIL/Lab./G/2008/672.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 11/Lab./AIL/G/2017, dated 29-6-2017, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Tailoring Industries" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 292 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 16 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Tailoring Industries in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 497 per month.

P. JAWAHAR, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 2592/Lab./AIL/G/2007/673.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 10/Lab./AIL/G/2017, dated 29-6-2017, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Carpentry and Blacksmithy Industries" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 292 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 16 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Carpentry and Blacksmithy Industries in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 756 per month.

P. Jawahar, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 1855/Lab./AIL/G/2013/675.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 5/AIL/Lab./G/2017, dated 4-4-2017, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Leather Goods Manufactory" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 262 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 46 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Leather Goods Manufactory in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 1,116 per month.

P. Jawahar, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 6655/AIL/Lab./G/2010/676.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 4/Lab./AIL/G/2011, dated 1-3-2011, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Loading and Unloading Operations" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 299 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 9 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Loading and Unloading Operations in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 21 per day (cumulative).

P. JAWAHAR, I.A.S.,
Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 2054/Lab./AIL/G/2013/677.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 1/Lab./AIL/G/2015, dated 19-1-2015, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Distribution of Liquefied Petroleum Gas Cylinders" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 286 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 22 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Distribution of Liquefied Petroleum Gas Cylinders in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹ 1,519 per month (cumulative).

P. JAWAHAR, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

No. 4985/AIL/Lab./G/2003/678.

Puducherry, the 4th July 2019.

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 3 and sub-section (2) of section 5 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948, read with the notification issued *vide* G.O. Ms. No. 5/AIL/Lab./G/2016, dated 10-8-2016, the undersigned hereby revises the rates of Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in "Oil Mills" in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 on the basis of rise in the average consumer price index number reaching 308 from 286 (Base year 2001 = 100) and thereby resulting in an increase of 22 points calculated on the basis of average rates of Dearness Allowance with effect from 01-01-2019.

Accordingly, the Dearness Allowance payable to the classes of employees employed in the employment of Oil Mills in the Union territory of Puducherry with effect from 01-01-2019 would be ₹982 per month (cumulative).

P. JAWAHAR, I.A.S., Secretary to Government (Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY LABOUR DEPARTMENT

(G.O. Rt. No. 87/Lab./G/2019, Puducherry, dated 4th July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Management of (i) M/s. The Cinema Providence, Providence Mall, Puducherry have applied for grant of exemption from certain provisions of the Puducherry Shops and Establishments Act, 1964 to conduct special morning shows on account of screening new films;

And whereas, the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, has by notification in G.O. Ms. No. 9/95/Lab., dated 07-04-1995 under sub-section (1) of section 52 of the Puducherry Shops and Establishments Act, 1964, authorized the Secretary to Government, Labour Department, Puducherry, to exercise the powers of the Government under section 6 of the said Act, relating to grant of exemption;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the said Act, the Secretary to Government, Labour Department, Puducherry, hereby exempts the aforesaid theatres from the provisions of sections 16(1), 17(1), 17(2) and 18 of the Puducherry Shops and Establishments Act, 1964 for conducting special morning shows as detailed below:

S1. 1	Name of th	e Name of	Date and
No.	Theatre	the Movie	Time of
			Screening
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1 The Cinema Screen I-Sindhubaadh,		28-06-2019	
Providence Screen II-Comali,		Screen II-Comali,	to
Screen III-Annabelle,		30-06-2019	
		(English).	@
		Screen IV-Dharma Prabu	07.30 a.m.
		Screen V-Article 15	

The conduct of special shows shall be subject to the following conditions:

- (i) Every person employed shall be paid overtime wages for the period of work done by him in excess of 8 hours in a day or 48 hours in a week.
- (ii) The person employed shall be given rest interval of at least half-an-hour for every four hours of work.
- (iii) The Management should obtain permission from the authorities concerned, wherever necessary.

(iv) In case, the said screening of the new films does not take place, this notification shall have no effect.

(By order)

S. MOUTTOULINGAM,

Deputy Labour Commissioner-cum-Under Secretary to Government(Labour).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (WORKS)

(G.O. Ms. No. 61, Puducherry, dated 5th July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru S. Karthikeyan, Assistant Engineer, Public Health Division, Public Works Department, Puducherry, is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 30-06-2019.

(By order)

CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR,
Under Secretary to Government (Works).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY CHIEF SECRETARIAT (WORKS)

(G.O. Ms. No. 62, Puducherry, dated 5th July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

On attaining the age of superannuation, Thiru C. Rajan, Assistant Engineer, Office of the Executive Engineer (Planning), Public Works Department, Puducherry, is admitted into retirement on the afternoon of 31-7-2019.

(By order)

CHAURE RATNAGHOSH KISHOR, Under Secretary to Government (Works).

புதுச்சேரி அரசு

இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் மற்றும் வக்ஃபு துறை

[அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 87/இசரி. /கோ.4/2019/, நாள் 2019 (வரு) சூலை மீ 5வ)

ஆணை

புதுச்சேரி நகராட்சி, காராமணிக்குப்பம், ஸ்ரீ சுந்தரவிநாயகர், ஸ்ரீ சிவசுப்ரமணியசுவாமி தேவஸ்தானம், உடனுறை அருள்மிகு ஸ்ரீ முத்துமாரியம்மன், ஸ்ரீ அங்காள பரமேஸ்வரி ஆலயம், அரசு ஆணை பலவகை எண் 26/இசநி/கோ. 4/2010 நாள் 08-07-2010 மூலம் நியமிக்கப்பட்ட திரு. ர. கணேசன், த/பெ. ரத்தினம், (இளநிலை பயிற்றுனர், எலக்ட்ரானிக் கம்யூனிகேசன் பொறியியல் பிரிவு, பாண்டிச்சேரி பொறியியல் கல்லூரி, புதுச்சேரி) அவர்களால் சிறப்பு அதிகாரி என்கிற நிலையில் நீர்வகிக்கப்பட்டு வருகிறது.

- 2. ஆலயத்தை மேலும், செம்மையாக நீர்வகீக்கும் பொருட்டு இச்சிறப்பு அதிகாரிக்குப் பதிலாக மேற்கூறிய திருக்கோயிலுக்கு, ஒரு அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் அமைத்து நீர்வகிப்பது இன்றியமையாதது என்று அரசால் கருதப்படுகிறது.
- 3. எனவே. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு. புதுச்சேரி. இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம், 4(1)-ஆம் பிரிவின்கீழ் வழங்கப்பட்டுள்ள அதிகாரங்களைச் செலுத்தி. புதுச்சேரி நகராட்சி, காராமணிக்குப்பம், ஸ்ரீ சுந்தரவிநாயகர், ஸ்ரீ சிவசுப்ரமணியசுவாமி தேவஸ்தானம், உடனுறை அருள்மிகு ஸ்ரீ முத்துமாரியம்மன், ஸ்ரீ அங்காளபரமேஸ்வரி ஆலயத்திற்கு, பின்வரும் ஐந்து நபர்களைக்கொண்ட ஓர் அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தை அரசு உடனடியாக அமைக்கிறது.

திருவாளர்கள்:

- (1) V. மாணிக்கம், த/பெ. வைத்தியநாதன், . . தலைவர் எண்137, புவன்கரே வீதி, காராமணிக்குப்பம், புதுச்சேரி-605 004.
- (2) B. நடராஜன், த/பெ. பாலகிருஷ்ணன், .. துணைத் எண் 9, தறிகார் வீதி, தலைவர். காராமணிக்குப்பம், புதுச்சேரி-605 004.
- (3) G. குமார், த/பெ. கணபதி, .. செயலாளர் எண் 28, 2-வது குறுக்குத் தெரு, மாரியம்மன் நகர், காராமணிக்குப்பம், புதுச்சேரி-605 004.
- (4) S. ஆனந்தன், த/பெ. சக்தீவேல், ... பொருளாளர் எண் 107, புவன்கரே வீதி, காராமணிக்குப்பம், புதுச்சேரி-605 004.
- (5) M. ஹாிகிருஷ்ணன், த/பெ. முனுசாமி, . . உறுப்பினர் எண் 87, மெயின் ரோடு, மாரியம்மன் நகர், காராமணிக்குப்பம், புதுச்சேரி-605 004.
- புதிய அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் உடனடியாக திருக்கோயில் நிருவாகத்தை அதன் அசையும், அசையாச் சொத்துக்கள் மற்றும் இதர ஆவணங்களுடன் பதவி விலகும் சிறப்பு அதிகாரியிடமிருந்து ஏற்றுக்கொள்ளுமாறு அறிவுறுத்தப்படுகிறது.
- 5. 1972-ஆம் ஆண்டு. புதுச்சேரி, இந்து சமய நிறுவனங்கள் சட்டம் மற்றும் அதன்கீழ் இயற்றப்பட்ட விதிகளுக்குட்பட்டு, அறங்காவலர் வாரியம் திருக்கோயிலை நிர்வகிக்கக் கடமைப்பட்டது ஆகும். மேலும், நிர்வாகத்தினர் கடைபிடிக்கவேண்டிய சில முக்கிய பணிகள் கீழே கொடுக்கப்பட்டுள்ளன.

- * கோயிலுக்கு சொந்தமான காலிமனைகள். கோயிலை சுற்றியுள்ள இடங்கள் மற்றும் கோயில் குளங்களை தூர்வாருதல்/சுத்தம் செய்தல் இவைகளை உள்ளடக்கிய ஒரு ஆண்டறிக்கையினை சமர்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
- * நன்கொடையாளர்களால் மேற்கொள்ளப்படும் பணிகளை நிறைவேற்ற முழு மூச்சுடன் ஈடுபடுதல் வேண்டும்.
- * ஒவ்வொரு வருடத்திற்குமான உத்தேச வரவு, செலவு கணக்குகள் மார்ச் மாத காலத்திற்குள் சமர்ப்பித்தல் வேண்டும்.
- * கோயில் வரவு, செலவு கணக்குகளை முறையாக பரமாரித்தல் மற்றும் அக்கணக்கிணை ஆண்டுக்கு ஒரு முறை கணக்கு மற்றும் கருவூலத் துறை மூலம் தணிக்கை செய்தலை உறுதி செய்யவேண்டும்.
- * அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தின் கடமைகளையும், பொறுப்புகளையும் இந்து சமய ஆலய விதிகள் 1975-ன் பிரிவு 5-இன் படி செவ்வனே நிறைவேற்றுதல் வேண்டும்.
- 6. புதிய அறங்காவலர் வாரியத்தின் பதவிக்காலம் இவ்வரசாணை பிறப்பிக்கப்பட்ட தேதியிலிருந்து மூன்று ஆண்டுகள் ஆகும். இதற்கிடையில் அரசு அவர்களை நீக்கினால் தவிர அல்லது தகுதி இழக்கச் செய்தால் தவிர வாரிய உறுப்பினர்கள் தங்கள் அல்லது பதவிகளை இராஜினாமா செய்யுங்கால் அவர்களின் இராஜினாமாவை அரசு ஏற்றுக்கொண்டால் தவிர, வாரியம்/வாரிய உறுப்பினர்கள் பதவியில் இருப்பதாகக் கருதப்படும்.

(துணைநிலை ஆளுநரின் ஆணைப்படி)

ஞா. சச்சிதானந்தம், அரசு சார்புச் செயலர் (கோயில்கள்).

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT

(G.O. Ms. No. 8, Puducherry, dated 8th July 2019)

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of Letter No.9/12/2019-CD (Cen.), dated 24-04-2019 of Registrar-General and Census Commissioner, India, a Union Territory level Census Coordination Committee for Census 2021, is constituted as follows for coordination of the Census work:—

Union Territory level Census Coordination Committee

- (i) Chief Secretary to Government . . Chairman of Puducherry.
- (ii) Secretary [Revenue-cum-State . . Member Coordinator (Census)].

- (iii) Secretary (Local Administration . . Member Department).
- (iv) Secretary (Planning) .. Member
- (v) Secretary (Rural Development) . . Member
- (vi) Secretary (School Education) . . Member
- (vii) Secretary (Economics and .. Member Statistics), Puducherry.
- (viii) District Collector-*cum*-Special . . Member Secretary (Revenue), Puducherry.
 - (ix) District Collector, Karaikal . . Member
 - (x) Regional Administrator, Mahe . . Member
 - (xi) Regional Administrator, Yanam ... Member
- (xii) Director of Census Operation, . . Convener Puducherry.

ASHWANI KUMAR,

Chief Secretary to Government.

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(OFFICE OF THE HYDROGEOLOGIST-II STATE GROUND WATER UNIT AND SOIL CONSERVATION)

Puducherry, the 5th July 2019.

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE

Sealed tenders on behalf of the President of India are invited by the Hydrogeologist-I, State Ground Water Unit and Soil Coservation, Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Thattanchavady, Puducherry-605 009, for the disposal of old and unserviceable dead stock items, belonging to the Office of the Hydrogeologist-II, State Ground Water Unit and Soil Conservation, Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Puducherry, in as-is-where-is condition.

2. Copies of the tender schedules with terms and conditions can be had from this office on payment of ₹ 118 (Rupees one hundred and eighteen only) inclusuve of GST @ 18% (non-refundable) in person by cash or can be downloaded from this Department's website http://agri.puducherry.gov.in. Cost of the tender schedule so downloaded should be sent along with the sealed tender by a separate Demand Draft drawn in favour of "The DDO, Office of the HG.-II, State Ground Water Unit and Soil Conservation, Department